
 

To: Invited experts to the Twelfth Session of the WMO Research Board and joint Research Board and 
Scientific Advisory Panel Meeting 

Our ref.: 07977/2025/SI/RB 11 June 2025 

Annex: 1 

Subject: Twelfth Session of the WMO Research Board and joint Research Board and 
Scientific Advisory Panel Meeting 

Action required: Confirm attendance and request of travel support, if necessary, no later 
than 27 June 2025 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I am pleased to invite you to attend the Twelfth Session of the WMO Research 
Board (RB-12) and the joint meeting of the Research Board and Scientific Advisory Panel 
(SAP), which will take place in Geneva, Switzerland and online from 29 September to  
1 October 2025. 

The RB-12 session will provide RB members the opportunity to identify actions to 
translate the strategic aims of WMO and the decisions of Executive Council and Congress into 
overarching research priorities as well as how to adapt in a rapidly changing environment to 
mobilize research internationally. The joint meeting of the RB and SAP will foster effective 
collaboration between the two bodies and provide opportunities to discuss topics of joint 
interest. A detailed agenda and relevant documents will be provided in the coming months.  

Considering the current financial situation, funding for this event is extremely 
limited. As a result, it is greatly appreciated if your agency or organization can cover the cost 
of your in-person participation. If this is not possible, WMO, upon request, will consider 
meeting the costs of your participation in the form of per diem and/or roundtrip economy 
airfare, within the limits of available funds. 

Regarding insurance coverage for non-staff members, may I draw your attention to 
the following: 

Non-staff members of WMO who are authorized to travel at the Organization's 
expense and/or who are receiving a DSA from WMO must ensure they are 
fully responsible for expenses incurred in the event of death, illness or injury 
during official travel and attendance at meetings on behalf of the 
Organization. They are, therefore, fully responsible for arranging life, health, 
and accident, as well as any other forms of insurance with an adequate level 
of coverage for the duration of such meetings and events. 

WMO liability is limited to the performance of services or attendance at a 
meeting on behalf of the Organization, is covered by an injury and illness 
benefit insurance which provides limited coverage for medical, emergency, 
and supplementary official travel expenses. 
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Please confirm your attendance (virtual or in-person) and indicate your need for 
travel support, if necessary, to Ms Lauren Stuart (lstuart@wmo.int), as soon as possible but 
no later than 27 June 2025. 

Yours faithfully, 

Dr Véronique Bouchet 
Director 

Science and Innovation Department 
 
 

mailto:cdavis@ucar.edu
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Twelfth Session of the WMO Research Board and Joint Meeting of the Research Board 

and Scientific Advisory Panel 

Geneva, Switzerland 

29 September to 1 October 2025 

Name Affiliation Country Role Email 
Prof Amanda 
Lynch 

Brown University USA Chair, RB alynch@wmo.int  

Prof Mary 
Scholes 

University of 
Witwatersrand 

South 
Africa 

Vice-Chair, RB Mary.Scholes@wits.ac.za  

Prof Gregory 
Carmichael 

University of 
Iowa 

USA Chair, Global 
Atmosphere 
Watch 

gcarmich@engineering.uiowa.edu  

Dr Chris Davis National Center 
for Atmospheric 
Research 

USA Chair, World 
Weather 
Research 
Programme 

cdavis@ucar.edu  

Dr Shipra Jain University 
College London 

UK Vice-Chair, 
World Weather 
Research 
Programme 

shipra.jain@ucl.ac.uk  

Prof Tim Naish Victoria 
University of 
Wellington 

New 
Zealand 

Chair, World 
Climate 
Research 
Programme 

timothy.naish@vuw.ac.nz  

Dr Cristiana 
Stan 

George Mason 
University 

USA Vice-Chair, 
World Climate 
Research 
Programme 

cstan@gmu.edu  

Dr Ariane 
Frassoni 

Centro de 
Previsão do 
Tempo e Estudos 
Climáticos 

Brazil Co-Chair, 
Working Group 
on Numerical 
Experimentation 

ariane.frassoni@inpe.br  

Dr Pak-wai 
Chan 

Hong Kong 
Observatory 

Hong Kong, 
China 

INFCOM 
Representative 

pwchan@hko.gov.hk  

Ms Anglea 
Corina  

Presidenza del 
Consiglio dei 
Ministri 

Italy SERCOM 
Representative 

angela.corina@protezionecivile.it  

Mr Raymond 
Tanabe 

US National 
Oceanic and 
Atmospheric 
Administration 

USA SERCOM 
Representative 

raymond.tanabe@noaa.gov  

Dr Jørn 
Kristiansen 

Norwegian 
Meteorological 
Institute 

Norway Advisory Group 
on the Global 
Cryosphere 
Watch 
Representative 

jornk@met.no  

Dr Peggy Oti-
Boateng  

African Academy 
of Sciences 

Kenya RA I 
Representative 

p.oti-boateng@aasciences.africa  

Dr Jian Li Chinese Academy 
of Meteorological 
Sciences 

China RA II 
Representative 

lij@cma.gov.cn  

Dr Ghisliane 
Echeverry 

Instituto de 
Hidrología, 
Meteorología y 
Estudios 
Ambientales 

Colombia RA III 
Representative 

gecheverry@ideam.gov.co  

Dr Arlene 
Laing 

Caribbean 
Meteorological 
Organization 

British 
Caribbean 
Territories 

RA IV 
Representative 

alaingcmo@gmail.com  

mailto:j.omumbo@scienceforafrica.foundation
mailto:Mary.Scholes@wits.ac.za
mailto:gcarmich@engineering.uiowa.edu
mailto:andy.brown@ecmwf.int
mailto:shipra.jain@ucl.ac.uk
mailto:gecheverry@ideam.gov.co
mailto:Margot.Hurlbert@uregina.ca
mailto:ariane.frassoni@inpe.br
mailto:matthew.wheeler@bom.gov.au
mailto:angela.corina@protezionecivile.it
mailto:ilias.pechlivanidis@smhi.se
mailto:lstuart@wmo.int
mailto:p.oti-boateng@aasciences.africa
mailto:timothy.naish@vuw.ac.nz
mailto:gbarcaza@uc.cl
mailto:alaingcmo@gmail.com


ANNEX, p. 2 

Dr Viliamu 
Iese 

University of 
Melbourne 

Australia RA V 
Representative 

iese_vi@usp.ac.fj  

Prof Adina-
Eliza Croitoru 

Babes-Bolyai 
University 

Romania RA VI 
Representative 

adina.croitoru@ubbcluj.ro  

Dr Faten  
Attig-Bahar 

Future Earth 
Africa Hub 
Leadership 
Center 

South 
Africa 

Expert faten.bahar@gmail.com  

Dr Gonzalo 
Barcaza 

Federico Santa 
María Technical 
University 

Chile Expert gbarcaza@uc.cl  

Dr Caroline 
Brassard 

National 
University of 
Singapore 

Singapore Expert sppcaro@nus.edu.sg  

Dr Andy 
Brown 

European Centre 
for Medium-
Range Weather 
Forecasts 

INT Expert andy.brown@ecmwf.int  

Dr Antonio 
Busalacchi 

University 
Corporation for 
Atmospheric 
Research 

USA Expert tonyb@ucar.edu  

Dr Catherine 
De Burgh-Day 

Bureau of 
Meteorology 

Australia Expert catherine.deburgh-day@bom.gov.au  

Prof Margot 
Hurlbert 

University of 
Regina 

Canada Expert Margot.Hurlbert@uregina.ca  

Dr Khadija 
Kabidi 

Directorate of 
National 
Meteorology, 
Morocco 

Morocco Expert kabidi.khadija@marocmeteo.ma  

Dr Judy 
Omumbo 

Science for Africa 
Foundation 

Kenya Expert j.omumbo@scienceforafrica.foundation  

Dr Ilias 
Pechlivanidis 

Swedish 
Meteorological 
and Hydrological 
Institute 

Sweden Expert ilias.pechlivanidis@smhi.se  

Dr Madhavan 
Nair Rajeevan 

National Centre 
for Earth Science 
Studies, 
Thiruvananthapur
am 

India Expert rajeevan61@yahoo.co.in  

Dr Sofia 
Tevervosky 

Argentina 
National Space 
Activities 
Commission 

Argentina Expert sofitev@gmail.com  

Ms Juliana 
Ungaro 

The National 
Institute of Water 
and Atmospheric 
Research 

New 
Zealand 

Expert juli.ungaro@gmail.com  

Dr Matthew 
Wheeler 

Australian Bureau 
of Meteorology 

Australia Expert matthew.wheeler@bom.gov.au  

Prof Stephen 
Belcher 

UK Met Office UK Chair, SAP stephen.belcher@metoffice.gov.uk  
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